

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

MARIO DIAZ-BALART and CORRINE  
BROWN,

Plaintiffs,

FLORIDA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

vs.

Case No. 10-CV-23968-UNGARO

KURT BROWNING, in his official capacity  
as Florida Secretary of State,

Defendant,

and

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF  
NAACP BRANCHES; DEMOCRACIA  
AHORA; LEON W. RUSSELL,  
PATRICIA T. SPENCER, CAROLYN H.  
COLLINS, EDWIN ENCISO,  
STEPHEN EASDALE; THE AMERICAN  
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA;  
HOWARD SIMON, BENETTA M.  
STANDLY, SUSAN WATSON, JOYCE  
HAMILTON HENRY; JANET CRUZ;  
ARTHENIA JOYNER; LUIS R. GARCIA;  
JOSEPH A. GIBBONS; PERRY E.  
THURSTON,

Defendant-Intervenors.

---

**DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY IN  
SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. <i>SMILEY</i> AND <i>HILDEBRANT</i> SUPPORT DEFENDANTS’ POSITION THAT ARTICLE III, SECTION 20 IS PART OF THE LEGISLATIVE PROCESS THAT GOVERNS CONGRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING IN FLORIDA.....	1
A. <i>Smiley</i> and <i>Hildebrant</i> hold that legislatures must comply with their own constitutions.....	2
B. Plaintiffs’ position would improperly result in complete autonomy for the legislature in congressional redistricting. ....	4
II. ARTICLE III, SECTION 20 WAS LAWFULLY ADOPTED. ....	6
A. <i>Smiley</i> and <i>Hildebrant</i> support a broad interpretation of the state legislative process, and the citizen initiative is part of Florida’s legislative process.....	7
B. The initiative power was proposed by the legislature, making it closer to the legislative process than the people’s veto upheld in <i>Hildebrant</i> . ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Advisory Opinion to Attorney General Limited Marine Net Fishing*, 620 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 1993) .....7

*In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General ex rel. Limiting Cruel & Inhumane Confinement of Pigs During Pregnancy*, 815 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2002) .....8

*Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Commission*, 622 A.2d 843 (N.J. 1992) .....6

*Browning v. Florida Hometown Democracy, Inc.*, 29 So. 3d 1053 (Fla. 2010).....7, 8

*Bush v. Holmes*, 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006).....5

*Chiles v. Phelps*, 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998).....5

*Cook v. Gralike*, 531 U.S. 510 (2001) .....5

*Crist v. Florida Ass’n of Criminal Defense Lawyers, Inc.*, 978 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 2008).....9

*Lane v. Chiles*, 698 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1997).....3, 9

*Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant*, 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....3, 6

*Savage v. Board Of Public Instruction for Hillsborough County*, 133 So. 341 (Fla. 1931).....5

*Shaw v. Reno*, 509 U.S. 630 (1993) .....10

*Smathers v. Smith*, 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976).....5

*Smiley v. Holm*, 285 U.S. 355 (1932) .....3, 4, 7

*Smith v. Clark*, 189 F. Supp. 2d 548 (S.D. Miss. 2002), *aff’d*, 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....9

*Trombetta v. Florida*, 353 F. Supp. 575 (M.D. Fla. 1973) .....7

*U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton*, 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....10

*Vieth v. Jubelirer*, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....6

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4 .....1
